TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM471789

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HPS Investment Partners, LLC, as Collateral Agent	FORMERLY Highbridge Principal Strategies, LLC	04/26/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IPC Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	3 Second Street Plaza 10, 15th Floor
Internal Address:	Harborside Financial Center
City:	Jersey City
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07311
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1430084	TRADENET
Registration Number:	2777428	IPC
Registration Number:	3341474	IQ/MAX
Registration Number:	3568502	MAXACCESS 1000
Registration Number:	3618187	IPC
Registration Number:	3690541	TRADECARE
Registration Number:	3790603	NEXUS SUITE
Registration Number:	4150814	UNIGY
Registration Number:	4183967	TRANSFORM TRADING WORKFLOW
Registration Number:	4317633	UNIGY
Registration Number:	4359372	BLUE WAVE
Registration Number:	4377155	CONNEXUS
Registration Number:	4659870	BLUE WAVE
Serial Number:	85857428	UNIGY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006322 FRAME: 0745

900448591

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357500

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34408.03600
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin L. Yohannan
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kristin L. Yohannan
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=IPC - Trademark Release [Executed]#page1.tif source=IPC - Trademark Release [Executed]#page2.tif source=IPC - Trademark Release [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006322 FRAME: 0746

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

April 26, 2018

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2016 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2016 under Reel/Frame 5716/0016, by IPC Systems, Inc. ("<u>Releasee</u>") to HPS Investment Partners, LLC (f/k/a Highbridge Principal Strategies, LLC), as collateral agent ("<u>Releasor</u>"), Releasee assigned to Releasor as collateral security, and granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in, to and under the trademark registrations and applications therefor listed on the annexed <u>Schedule A</u>, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested, and Releasor has agreed to execute, acknowledge and deliver, this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to confirm the release, relinquishment and discharge of its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

Release of Security Interest. Releasor hereby, without any representation or warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral thereunder and retransfers and reassigns to Releasee any right, title or interest Releasor may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

The Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Releasee any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Releasee (or its agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Releasee's sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks and the Releasee's right, title, and interest in or to the Trademark Collateral.

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006322 FRAME: 0747

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

HPS INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC

By:

Name:

Title:

JEFFREYFITTS MANAGING DIRECTOR

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

## SCHEDULE A

## TRADEMARKS

# **Trademark Registrations**

Title	Reg. No.	Current Owner
TRADENET	1430084	IPC Systems, Inc.
IPC	2777428	IPC Systems, Inc.
IQ/MAX	3341474	IPC Systems, Inc.
MAXACCESS 1000	3568502	IPC Systems, Inc.
IPC & DESIGN	3618187	IPC Systems, Inc.
TRADECARE	3690541	IPC Systems, Inc.
NEXUS SUITE	3790603	IPC Systems, Inc.
UNIGY	4150814	IPC Systems, Inc.
TRANSFORM TRADING WORKFLOW	4183967	IPC Systems, Inc.
UNIGY & DESIGN	4317633	IPC Systems, Inc.
BLUE WAVE	4359372	IPC Systems, Inc.
CONNEXUS	4377155	IPC Systems, Inc.
BLUE WAVE	4659870	IPC Systems, Inc.

# **Trademark Applications**

Title	App. No.	Current Owner
UNIGY & DESIGN	85/857428	IPC Systems, Inc.

#4812-7844-8227v3

**RECORDED: 04/30/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006322 FRAME: 0749